

City Council Chambers 9101 Bonita Beach Road Bonita Springs, Florida 34135

City of Bonita Springs City Council Workshop Minutes

December 6, 2023 4:00 P.M.

1. Call to Order

Mayor Steinmeyer called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m.

Council Member Fullick motioned to allow Council Member Corrie to participate in the workshop remotely via Zoom; seconded by Mayor Steinmeyer. The motion carried by a 4-0 vote of those present (Fullick, Steinmeyer, Forbes, Purdon).

2. Roll Call

The City Clerk called the roll:

Present:

Mayor Steinmeyer, Deputy Mayor Forbes, Council Member Fullick, Council Member

Purdon, Council Member Carr (arrived at 4:07), Council Member Corrie (via Zoom)

Absent:

Council Member Bogacz

3. Staff Presentation on Facilities and Technology Capital Improvement Plan

Director Lora Taylor began the presentation by providing an update on Information Technology initiatives, as well as the status of previously approved capital improvement projects at City Hall (parking lot improvements, new generator, and pocket park). She then reviewed a list of proposed higher priority large-scale Capital Improvement Projects, categorized in colored zones, as follows: <u>Green Zone</u> (Parks and Rec area): Pool Building, Maintenance Shed, Old Rec Center, New Rec Center; <u>Yellow Zone</u> (Wonder Gardens): Pole Barn, Welcome Center, Restaurant, Adm Building; and Red Zone: Lilies Hotel and Artist Cottages.

4. Staff Update on the City of Bonita Springs 25th Anniversary Campaign

Director Taylor provided an update on plans for the City's 25'th Anniversary Celebration, which will take place throughout 2024. Plans include enhanced events, a photo contest, and historical highlight videos. Local businesses are encouraged to use the newly designed 25th Anniversary logos, which can be found on the city's website.

Clerk's note: PowerPoint presentation on file in the Clerk's office.

5. City Council Discussion

Council provided direction by consensus to move forward with facility projects in the Green Zone.

6. Public Comment

None

7. Adjournment

There being no further business, the workshop adjourned at 4:45 p.m.

Prepared by:

Mike Sheffield, City Clerk

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

Date: 12/20/23

AUTHENTICATED:

Rick Sternmeyer Mayor